

No. 24-737

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPROUT FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GILLIAN DAVIDSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
atlanticlegal.org

SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER
SPENCER WILLSON, PLLC
66 East Exchange Place,
208
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 346-8120
sarah@spencerwillsonpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120235



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion undercuts FDCA food labeling uniformity	4
II. Express preemption under the FDCA prevents States from creating “a patchwork of incon- sistent requirements”	6
III. By barring private enforcement suits, the FDCA’s exclusivity provision impliedly preempts state-law claims that seek to enforce federal food labeling standards, even if in the form of identical state standards	8
IV. Divergent state-by-state interpretation and en- forcement promote forum-shopping, encourage frivolous lawsuits, and make regulatory com- pliance unpredictable and costly.....	12
A. Over-warning.....	13
B. Consumer confusion	14
C. Chill on innovation.....	15
D. Balkanization of interstate commerce.....	16
E. Additional burden on taxpayers	18

V. This Court should grant certiorari and reverse
the Ninth Circuit so that the “California
Effect” does not force the entire nation to
follow one State’s agenda 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>De Buono v. Nysa-Ila Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	12
<i>DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, L.L.C.</i> , 82 F.4th 35 (1st Cir. 2023)	3, 6
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	19
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	12
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (2008)	15
<i>Loreto v. P&G</i> , 515 F. App’x 576 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 11
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	18
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	7, 15
<i>PDK Lab’ys, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	3, 6, 11

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13, 14
---	--------

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331	4
21 U.S.C. § 337	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14
21 U.S.C. § 343	5
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	2, 3, 6, 8, 11
21 U.S.C. § 393	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110100 (Deering)	5
Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (1990)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	5
--------------------------	---

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990)	5, 7
